
 
 

Audit Committee 
 

 Thursday, 3rd February, 2011 
at 6.00 pm 

Committee Room 1 - Civic Centre 
 

This meeting is open to the public 
 

 Members 
 

 Councillor Ball (Chair) 
Councillor Bogle (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Daunt 
Councillor Fuller 
Councillor Sollitt 
Councillor Letts 
Councillor Wells 
 

 Contacts 
 

 Democratic Support Officer:- 
Judy Cordell 
Tel. 023 8083 2766 
Email: judy.cordell@southampton.gov.uk  

  

 Head of Service:- 
Rob Carr 
Acting Executive Director of Resources 
Tel. 023 8083 4370 
Email: Rob.carr@southampton.gov.uk  

 

Public Document Pack



 

PUBLIC INFORMATION 
 

Role of the Audit Committee Southampton City Council’s Six 
Priorities 

The Committee has responsibility for:- 

• providing an independent assurance to 
the Standards and Governance 
Committee on the adequacy of the risk 
management framework and the 
internal control and reporting 
environment including (but not limited 
to) the reliability of the financial 
reporting process and the statement of 
internal control; 

• satisfying and providing assurance to 
the Standards and Governance 
Committee that appropriate action is 
being taken on risk and internal control 
related issues identified by the internal 
and external auditors and other review 
and inspection bodies; and 

• specifically, the oversight of, and 
provision of assurance to the 
Standards and Governance Committee 
on, the following functions:- 

 
§ ensuring that Council assets are 

safeguarded; 
§ maintaining proper accounting 

records; 
§ ensuring the independence, 

objectivity and effectiveness of 
internal and external audit; 

§ the arrangements made for co-
operation between internal and 
external audit and other review 
bodies; 

§ considering the reports of internal and 
external audit and other review and 
inspection bodies; 

§ the scope and effectiveness of the 
internal control systems established 
by management to identify, assess, 
manage and monitor financial and 
non-financi
[...]
ns in relation to the above. 

 

Principles of Decision Making 
 
All decisions of the Council will be made in accordance with the following principles:- 
 

• proportionality (i.e. the action must be proportionate to the desired outcome); 

• due consultation and the taking of professional advice from officers; 

• respect for human rights; 

• a presumption in favour of openness, accountability and transparency; 

• setting out what options have been considered; 

• setting out reasons for the decision; and 

• clarity of aims and desired outcomes. 
 

In exercising discretion, the decision maker must: 
 

• understand the law that regulates the decision making power and gives effect to it.  The 
decision-maker must direct itself properly in law; 

• take into account all relevant matters (those matters which the law requires the authority 
as a matter of legal obligation to take into account); 

• leave out of account irrelevant considerations; 

• act for a proper purpose, exercising its powers for the public good; 

• not reach a decision which no authority acting reasonably could reach, (also known as 
the “rationality” or “taking leave of your senses” principle); 

• comply with the rule that local government finance is to be conducted on an annual basis.  
Save to the extent authorised by Parliament, ‘live now, pay later’ and forward funding are 
unlawful; and 

• act with procedural propriety in accordance with the rules of fairness. 
 



 

 

AGENDA 

 

Agendas and papers are now available via Southampton Online at  
www.southampton.gov.uk/council/meeting-papers  

 
 
1 APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  

 
 To note any changes in membership of the Committee made in accordance with 

Council Procedure Rule 4.3.  
  
 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 In accordance with the Local Government Act 2000, and the Council's Code of 
Conduct adopted on 16th May 2007, Members to declare any personal or prejudicial 
interests in any matter included on the agenda for this meeting. 
 
NOTE: Members are required, where applicable, to complete the appropriate form 
recording details of any such interests and hand it to the Democratic Support Officer 
prior to the commencement of this meeting.  
  
 

3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  
 

 To approve and sign as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 22nd 
September 2010, and to deal with any matters arising, attached.   
  
 

4 STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR  
 

5 AUDIT COMMISSION:  ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER 2009/10  
 

 Report of the Chief Internal Auditor concerning the Annual Audit Letter presenting the 
results of the statutory audit of the Council’s 2009/10 financial statements and the 
assessment of arrangements to achieve value for money in the Council’s use of 
resources, attached.  
 

6 AUDIT COMMISSION:  AUDIT AND INSPECTION PROGRESS REPORT  
 

 Report of the Chief Internal Auditor requesting that the Committee notes the Audit 
Commission’s progress report, attached. 

  
7 INTERNAL AUDIT:  STATUS OF WORK  

 
 Report of the Chief Internal Auditor requesting that the Committee notes the Internal 

Audit Status of Work report for the period ending November 2010, attached. 
  
 



 

8 INTERNAL AUDIT: REVIEW OF THE ANNUAL OPERATIONAL PLAN 2010/11  
 

 Report of the Chief Internal Auditor inviting the Committee to comment on and approve 
the revised Annual Operational Internal Audit Plan for 2010/11, attached.  
 

9 RISK MANAGEMENT ACTION PLAN 2010-11:  STATUS REPORT  
 

 Report of the Executive Director of Resources (Acting) requesting that the Committee 
note the Risk Management Action Plan 2010-11: Status Report, attached.  
 

10 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2009-10: ACTION PLAN STATUS REPORT  
 

 Report of the Executive Director of Resources (Acting) requesting that the Committee 
note the content of the Annual Governance Statement 2009/10 Action Plan Status 
report, attached.  
 

11 ANNUAL TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY AND PRUDENTIAL LIMITS 
2010/11-2013/14  
 

 Report of the Acting Executive Director of Resources on the City Council’s Indicators 
and the Treasury Management Strategy and summarising the main activities 
undertaken during 2010/11 to date, attached.  
 

Wednesday, 26 January 2011 SOLICITOR TO THE COUNCIL 
 



 

 

- 4 - 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 22 SEPTEMBER 2010 
 

 

Present: 
 Members of the Council 

 Councillors Ball (Chair), Bogle (Vice-Chair), Daunt, Fuller and Letts 
 

 Apologies 

 Councillors Sollitt and Wells 
 

 Also in attendance: 

 Councillor Holmes – Cabinet Member for Children’s Services and 
Learning 
Councillor Moulton – Cabinet Member for Resources and Workforce 
Planning 
 

14. APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  

Apologies were received from Councillors Sollitt and Wells.   
 

15. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 23rd June 2010 be approved and 
signed as a correct record. (Copy of the minutes circulated with the agenda and 
appended to the signed minutes). 
 

16. AUDIT COMMISSION: AUDIT AND INSPECTION PLAN PROGRESS REPORT  

The Committee noted the report of the Chief Internal Auditor concerning an update on 
progress against the Audit and Inspection Plans, together with reports issued. (Copy of 
the report appended to the signed Minutes) 
 

17. STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER  

The Committee noted, with officer revisions, the report of the Executive Director of 
Resources (Acting) detailing the Strategic Risk Register and the Summary of 
Directorate Risk Registers. (Copy of the report appended to the signed minutes). 
 

18. TRIENNIAL REVIEW OF SELF INSURANCE FUND  

The Committee noted the report of the Executive Director of Resources (Acting) 
detailing the review of the Self Insurance Fund. (Copy of the report appended to signed 
Minutes). 
 

19. AUDIT COMMISSION: ANNUAL GOVERNANCE REPORT 2009/10  

The Committee noted the report of the Chief Internal Auditor requesting that the 
Committee notes the Audit Commission’s draft Annual Governance report for 2009/10. 
(Copy of the report appended to the signed Minutes)  

Agenda Item 3



 

 

- 5 - 
 

20. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC - CONFIDENTIAL PAPERS INCLUDED 
IN THE FOLLOWING ITEM  

To move that in accordance with the Council’s Constitution, specifically the Access to 
Information Procedure Rules contained within the Constitution, the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting in respect of any consideration of the confidential appendix 
to the following item.    
 
Confidential appendix 2 contains information deemed to be exempt from general 
publication based on Categories 2 and 7 of paragraph 10.4 of the Council’s Access to 
Information Procedure Rules.  The information contained therein is exempt as it relates 
to ongoing investigations and is likely to reveal the identities of individuals.  Having 
applied the public interest test it is not appropriate to disclose this information.  The 
interests of any parties involved in these investigations could be jeopardised by the 
release of the information.  
 

21. INTERNAL AUDIT: STATUS OF WORK AUGUST 2010  

The Committee considered the report of the Chief Internal Auditor requesting that the 
Committee notes the Internal Audit Status of Work report for the period ending 10th 
August 2010. (Copy of the report appended to signed Minutes). 
 
RESOLVED: 

(i) to ensure a management compliance check reminder be sent across the 
authority; 

(ii) to ensure management undertake risk assessment of the Safeguarding 
Service.   



DECISION-MAKER:  STANDARDS AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 

SUBJECT: AUDIT COMMISSION: ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER 
2009/10 

DATE OF DECISION: 14 DECEMBER 2010 

3 FEBRUARY 2011 

REPORT OF: CHIEF INTERNAL AUDITOR 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

Not Applicable 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

The Annual Audit Letter presents the results of the District Auditor’s statutory audit of 
the Council’s 2009/10 financial statements and the assessment of arrangements to 
achieve value for money in the Council’s use of resources. 

The District Auditor cannot complete the audit and issue her certificate until 
consideration of issues that local authority electors have brought to her attention.  
These concern how the Council calculates heating charges for tenants and 
leaseholders. 

In accordance with Audit Commission guidelines a copy of the Annual Audit Letter 
was circulated to all Members by the 30 November 2010. 

The Annual Audit Letter is to be presented to those charged with governance but will 
not, as historically has been the case, be further presented to Full Council. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 Audit Committee 

 (i) That the Annual Audit Letter 2009/10 be noted 

 Standards and Governance Committee 

 (ii) That the Committee note the Letter, make such comments as are 
appropriate / necessary and identify any issues they fell are worth 
exploring as set out in the 2010 Annual Audit Letter 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. Audit Committee 
The Audit Committee’s Terms of Reference require it to be satisfied and 
provide assurance to the Standards and Governance Committee that 
appropriate action is being taken on risk and internal control related issues 
identified by the external auditors.  Specifically, the Committee has 
responsibility for oversight of the reports of external audit. 

2. Standards and Governance Committee 

Under the statutory Code of Audit Practice, the Audit Commission is required 
to issue a report to those charged with governance, summarising the 
conclusions from their audit work. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

3. None 

 

Agenda Item 5



 2

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 

4. Under Regulation 19 of the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2003 (as 
amended 2006) the Annual Audit letter must be published and copied to all 
Members of the Council. 

5. The 
[...]
.........................................................................11

Risk-based performance reviews ...............................................................11

2009/10 use of resources assessments .....................................................14

VFM conclusion ..........................................................................................14

Approach to local value for money work from 2010/11...............................16

Current and future challenges........................................................................18

The economic downturn .............................................................................18

Closing remarks...............................................................................................20

Appendix 1  Audit fees ....................................................................................21

Appendix 2  VFM conclusion ..........................................................................22

Appendix 3  Glossary ......................................................................................23

Audit Commission Annual Audit Letter 1



Key messages 

This report summarises my findings from the 2009/10 

audit. My audit comprises two parts: 

the audit of your financial statements  

(pages 5 to 10); and

my assessment of your arrangements to achieve 

value for money in your use of resources  

(pages 11 to 17). 

I also comment on some of the future challenges for 

the Council (pages 18 to 19). 

Audit opinion and financial statements 

1 I issued my audit report on the 30 September 2010, in line with the 

deadline for local authority accounts. The report included an unqualified 

opinion on the financial statements for the year ending 31 March 2010. The 

arrangements to produce your financial statements were good as were the 

working papers that supported the statements. 

2 The Council adjusted the notes to the accounts for the six material 

errors I identi
[...]
 financial pressures on local 

government and the Council will have some difficult decisions to take in 

setting its 2011/12 budget. 

11 Savings options are being developed based on the cumulative funding 

gap of £57 million over the four years to 2014/15. The Council has a good 

track record of managing within budgets, achieving an under spending of 

£5.7 million for 2009/10 and a one off saving of £2.7 million from a refund 

from HMRC. The Council added £4.5 million to reserves to help with the 

pressures to come. The loss of capital grants is putting pressure on the 

Council's current £171 million capital programme.  

12 I am satisfied the Council is taking the necessary steps to meet the 

challenges to its financial stability over the coming years and to ensure it 

can continue to deliver key services for its residents. Going forward, 

Members will want to: 

 monitor closely the delivery of the Council's savings programme; 

 continue to support efforts to work with other public bodies to consider 

alternative ways of service delivery and reduce overall cost;  

 monitor the achievement of the expected benefits from the major street 

lighting; highways and leisure contracts entered into in the year; and  

 be satisfied the capital programme is affordable. 

Audit Commission Annual Audit Letter 4



Financial statements and annual governance 
statement

The Council's financial statements and annual 

governance statement are an important means by 

which the Council accounts for its stewardship of 

public funds. 

I gave an unqualified opinion on the Council's 2009/10 

financial statements on 30 September 2010, within the 

statutory target date.  

Overall conclusion from the audit 

13 I did not identify any significant misstatements that would impact on the 

Council's financial position at 31 March 2010. I did however identify a 

number of adjustments to the financial statements and the associated notes. 

Six of the adjustments to the not
[...]
der whether it continues to be appropriate to have different 

methods of apportionment of electricity charges for heating costs for 

tenants and leaseholders; and 

Audit Commission Annual Audit Letter 6



 consider whether it can amend its systems to show the administration 

charges as a separate element of the service charge for heating in the 

tenant rental agreements as suggested by the Ofgem guidance on the 

resale of Gas and Electricity. 

19 The Council has consulted 515 tenants and offered to install individual 

heating energy meters to their homes. 86 meters were installed by the end 

of March 2010. A further 16 were installed in 2010/11 and an extra 491 

properties suitable for conversion have been identified. This rate of change 

is slower than anticipated. I recognise that progress depends on the tenants' 

response to the offer, the money to finance the work and confirmation that 

the Council's supplier can change the electricity supply. 

20 I am satisfied the Council has considered moving leaseholder charges 

on to the same basis as for tenants and decided not to. Officers decided 

under delegated powers that such a change would result in additional legal 

and administrative costs arising from the need to alter lease agreements. 

Tenants were given the choice to adopt the same method of recharge used 

for leaseholders but they preferred to use the floor area banded approach 

that is currently used.  

21 The Council has written to tenants in February 2010 telling them of their 

new rent and service charges including the administration charge relating to 

the heating charges account.  

22 I am satisfied the Council has responded to the actions I suggested in 

my 2008/09 Annual Audit Letter. 

Potential overcharging by the energy supply company 

23 During the 2009/10 audit, I received correspondence from a leaseholder 

who alleged the energy supply company was overcharging the Council for 

communal electricity at one property. Th
[...]
Audit Commission Annual Audit Letter 23



If you require a copy of this document in an alternative 
format or in a language other than English, please call: 
0844 798 7070

© Audit Commission 2010. 

Design and production by the Audit Commission Publishing Team. 

Image copyright © Audit Commission. 

The Statement of Responsibilities of Auditors and Audited Bodies issued by 

the Audit Commission explains the respective responsibilities of auditors 

and of the audited body. Reports prepared by appointed auditors are 

addressed to non-executive directors, members or officers. They are 

prepared for the sole use of the audited body. Auditors accept no 

responsibility to: 

 any director/member or officer in their individual capacity; or  

 any third party.  

Audit Commission 

1st Floor 

Millbank Tower 

Millbank

London

SW1P 4HQ 

Telephone: 0844 798 3131 

Fax: 0844 798 2945 

Textphone (minicom): 0844 798 2946 

www.audit-commission.gov.uk November 2010



 

DECISION-MAKER:  AUDIT COMMITTEE 

SUBJECT: AUDIT COMMISSION: AUDIT AND INSPECTION 
PROGRESS REPORT 

DATE OF DECISION: 3 FEBRUARY 2011 

REPORT OF: CHIEF INTERNAL AUDITOR 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

Not Applicable 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

The audit and inspection plan is based on the Audit Commission’s risk-based 
approach to audit planning as set out in the Code of Audit Practice.  An update on 
progress against the Plan(s) is attached as an appendix to this report. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) That the Audit Commission’s progress reports as attached, be noted. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. The Audit Committee’s Terms of Reference require it to be satisfied and 
provide assurance to the Standards and Governance Committee that 
appropriate action is being taken on risk and internal control related issues 
identified by the external auditors.  Specifically, the Committee has 
responsibility for oversight of the reports of external audit. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

2. None 
[...]
ports where critical weaknesses or 
unacceptable levels of risk were identified; 

• the status of ‘live’ reports, i.e. those where internal audit work is completed and 
actions are planned to improve the framework of governance, risk management and 
management control; and 

• internal audit reviews closed since the last report. 

The appendix summarises the activities of internal audit for the period ending 
November 2010. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) That the Internal Audit Status of Work report for the period ending 
November 2010 be noted. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. In accordance with proper internal audit practices and the Internal Audit 
Strategy, the Audit Committee is required to receive the Chief Internal 
Auditor’s status report. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

2. None 

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 

3. The status report for the period ending November 2010 is attached for 

Agenda Item 7



 2

consideration in the appendix. 

The Status of Work report for the period ending November 2010 has been 
received by the Chief Officers’ Management Team. 

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

Capital/Revenue 

4. None 

Property/Other 

5. None 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report: 

6. The Accounts and Audit (Amendment) (England) Regulations 2006 require 
the Council to ‘maintain an adequate and effective system of internal audit of 
its accounting records and of its system of internal control in accordance with 
the proper practices in relation to internal control’. 

Other Legal Implications:  

7. None 

POLICY FRAMEWORK IMPLICATIONS 

8. None 

AUTHOR: Name:  Neil Pitman Tel: 023 8083 4616 

 E-mail: Neil.pitman@southampton.gov.uk 

KEY DECISION?  No 

WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED: Not applicable 



 3

 

 

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION 

Non-confidential appendices are in the Members’ Rooms and can be accessed 
on-line 

Appendices 

1. Internal Audit: Status of Work Report period ending Novem
[...]
 whether it is 
possible to assess the impact on past 
charges to tenants and leaseholders. 

3 Utilities 
Manager 

Decent Homes 
and Corporate 

Finance 

Yes Following the outcome of the meter 
review the number of errors will be 
known and this can be used to establish 
any possible financial impact 

Dec 10  

 Review the record of gas meters to 
determine if there are similar 
weaknesses in these records and how 
improvements can be made. 

3 Utilities 
Manager 

Decent Homes 
and Housing 
Finance 
Support 

Yes Each gas meter is within a tenants home 
therefore if we do not gain access to the 
home we cannot receive an actual 
read/bill and rely on estimates.  As we 
carry out a gas safety check on all 
properties annually we will instruct our 
engineers to complete a serial number 
and meter readapt that point and this will 
be passed to our gas supplier for 
invoicing purposes.  Each gas meter is 
within the tenant’s property, therefore 
there is not the same potential of 
incorrect allocation of heating costs as 
with electric meters 

Apr 11  

 



T
h

is
 p

a
g

e
 is

 in
te

n
tio

n
a
lly

 le
ft b

la
n
k



 

DECISION-MAKER:  AUDIT COMMITTEE 

SUBJECT: INTERNAL AUDIT: REVIEW OF THE ANNUAL 
OPERATIONAL PLAN 2010/11 

DATE OF DECISION: 3 FEBRUARY 2011 

REPORT OF CHIEF INTERNAL AUDITOR 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

Not Applicable 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

The aim of internal audit’s work programme is to provide independent and objective 
assurance to management, in relation to the business, activities, systems or 
processes under review that: 

• the framework of internal control, risk management and governance is appropriate 
and operating effectively; and 

• Risk to the achievement of the Council’s objectives is identified, assessed and 
managed to a defined acceptable level. 

The Annual operational plan, as approved by the Audit Committee (18th March 2010), 
provides the mechanism through which the Chief Internal Auditor can ensure most 
appropriate use of internal audit resources to provide a clear statement of assurance 
on risk management, internal control and governance arrangements.  

The plan should be subject to ongoing review and adjustment to ensure it remains 
aligned with significant business risks and is responsive to the priorities and concerns 
of the management team.  The plan also requires adjustment to ensure it makes most 
appropriate use of available internal audit resources. 

The revised Annual operational plan for 2010/11 is attached as an appendix to this 
report. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) That the Committee comment on and approve the revised Annual 
Operational Internal Audit Plan for 2010/11. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. In accordance with proper internal audit practices and the Internal Audit 
Strategy, the Audit Committee is required to approve, but not direct, the 
Annual Operational Internal Audit Plan. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

2. None 

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 

3. The revised Annual Operational Internal Audit Plan for 2010/11 is attached in 
the appendix for consideration. 

4. Supplementary resources have been procured to provide technical support in 
completion of the Internal Audit Plan for 2010/11. 

5. The revised Plan remains appropriately balanced to ensure sufficient 
assurance work will be carried out to enable a reasonable conclusion to be 
formed on the adequacy and effectiveness of the Council’s risk management, 
control and governance processes.   

Agenda Item 8



 2

6. Amendments to the plan have been identified through internal audit’s ongoing 
contact and liaison with the Chief Officers Management Team, Heads of 
Service, the Audit Committee and the Risk and Assurance Manager.   

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

Capital/Revenue 

7. None 

Property/Other 

8. None 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report:  

9. The Accounts and Audit (Amendment) (England) Regulations 2006 requ
[...]
0) 

 

 
 

As approved by the Audit Committee at the 23
rd
 

June 2010 meeting.  
 

 

 



 

DECISION-MAKER:  AUDIT COMMITTEE 

SUBJECT: ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2009-10: 
ACTION PLAN STATUS REPORT 

DATE OF DECISION: 3 FEBRUARY 2011 

REPORT OF: EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR OF RESOURCES (ACTING) 

AUTHOR: Name:  Peter Rogers Tel: 023 8083 2835 

 E-mail: peter.rogers@southampton.gov.uk  

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

NOT APPLICABLE 

SUMMARY 

In accordance with the Accounts and Audit Regulations the Council is required to 
complete an Annual Governance Statement (‘AGS’).  The AGS is a key corporate 
document which is intended to provide an accurate representation of the corporate 
governance arrangements in place during the year and highlight those areas where 
improvement is required.  The council is expected to develop and monitor actions to 
address those areas where improvement is required.    

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) That the content of the Annual Governance Statement 2009-10 
Action Plan Status document (Appendix 1) be noted. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. The Audit Committee has responsibility to provide independent assurance to 
the Standards and Governance Committee on the adequacy of the risk 
management framework and the internal control and reporting environment, 
including (but not limited to) the reliability of the financial reporting process 
and the annual governance statement.  This responsibility extends to 
receiving assurance that the actions identified to address those areas where 
improvement is required are being satisfactorily progressed or implemented.   

CONSULTATION 

2. The updated Action Plan Status document has been developed in 
consultation with those ‘lead officers’ previously identified as being 
responsible for progressing the agreed actions.  

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

3. No alternative options have been considered. 

DETAIL 

4. The purpose of the AGS is to provide an accurate representation o
[...]

resources and other corporate priorities. 

 

 



T
h

is
 p

a
g

e
 is

 in
te

n
tio

n
a
lly

 le
ft b

la
n
k



 

 1

DECISION-MAKER:  AUDIT COMMITTEE  

COUNCIL 

SUBJECT: ANNUAL TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY AND 
PRUDENTIAL LIMITS 2011/12 TO 2013/14 

DATE OF DECISION: 3rd FEBRUARY 2011 

16th FEBRUARY 2011 

REPORT OF: ACTING EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR OF RESOURCES 

AUTHOR: Name:  ANDREW LOWE Tel: 023 8083 2049 

 E-mail: Andrew.Lowe@southampton.gov.uk 

STRATEGY OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

NOT APPLICABLE 

SUMMARY 

Treasury Management is a complex subject and the majority of this report is set out in 
accordance with statutory requirements and guidance issued by the Chartered 
Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA).  The information provided is 
therefore mainly technical, but in essence this information forms the basis of the 
Treasury Management Strategy and Objectives that are being followed, even if these 
are not spelt out in simple terms.  The purpose of this summary therefore is to 
interpret this information in such a way that provides Members with key messages on 
the approach to Treasury Management within the Council. 

The core elements of the strategy for 2011/12 are : 

• To continue the use of variable rate debt to take advantage of the current 
market conditions. 

• To constantly review longer term forecasts and to lock in to longer term rates 
through a variety of instruments as appropriate during the year in order to 
provide a balanced portfolio against interest rate risk. 

• To secure the best short term rates for borrowing and investments consistent 
with maintaining flexibility and liquidity within the portfolio. 

• To maximise investment returns in line with the Annual Investment Strategy 
and to constantly monitor global markets to protect the security of our 
investments. 

• To approve borrowing limits that provide for debt restructuring opportunities 
and to pursue debt restructuring where appropriate and within the Council’
[...]
the Council took the opportunity 
in 2009 to use the savings created by a debt restructure (around £1.5M) to create an 



 3

Interest Equalisation Reserve which is available to smooth any significant fluctuations 
in market conditions in future years, so that there is no adverse impact on budgets or 
council tax in any single year. 

In this report, Council is requested to approve the Prudential Indicators and the 
Treasury Management Strategy and to note the main activities undertaken during 
2010/11 to date which are summarised below:  

 (i) Investment returns are expected to decrease from £1M in 2009/10 to 
an estimated £0.8M in current year as a result of the continued low 
interest rates and the fact that income earned in 2009/10 included 
deals arranged before the decline in the markets which have since 
matured .  The average rate achieved to date (0.99%) is inline with 
the performance indicator of the average 7 day LIBID rate (0.41%), 
mainly due to the rolling programme of yearly deals which was 
restarted in October 2010 following advice from our Treasury 
Advisors. 

 (ii) In order to continue to balance the impact of ongoing lower interest 
rates on investment income we have continued to use short term 
debt which is currently available at lower rates than long term debt.  
As a result the average rate for repayment of debt, (the Consolidated 
Interest Rate – CRI), at 2.97% is lower than that budgeted for but 
slightly higher than last year (2.82%) which is in line with reported 
strategy.  It should be noted that the forecast for longer term debt is 
a steady increase over the next few years and so new long term 
borrowing will be taken out above this rate therefore, leading to an 
anticipated increase in the CRI (reaching 4.95% by 2013/14). 

The estimates for interest payable and the Prudential Indicators contained within this 
report assume that the recommendations in the Capital and Revenue budget reports, 
elsewhere on the agenda, are approved.
[...]
f slowing. Both have implications for the global 
economy.  


	Agenda
	3 Minutes Of The Previous Meeting (Including Matters Arising)
	5 Audit Commission:  Annual Audit Letter 2009/10
	Appendix 1

	6 Audit Commission:  Audit and Inspection Progress Report
	Appendix 1

	7 Internal Audit:  Status of Work
	Appendix 1

	8 Internal Audit: Review of the Annual Operational Plan 2010/11
	Appendix 1

	9 Risk Management Action Plan 2010-11:  Status Report
	Appendix 1

	10 Annual Governance Statement 2009-10: Action Plan Status Report
	Appendix 1

	11 Annual Treasury Management Strategy and Prudential Limits 2010/11-2013/14
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

- 6 - 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 3 FEBRUARY 2011 
 

 

Present: 
 Members of the Council 

 Councillors Ball (Chair), Bogle (Vice-Chair), Daunt, Fuller and Letts 
 

 Apologies 

 Councillors Sollitt and Wells 
 

 
 

22. APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  

Apologies were received from Councillors Sollitt and Wells.   
 

23. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  

 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 22nd September 2010 be approved 
and signed as a correct record.  (Copy of the minutes circulated with the agenda and 
appended to the signed minutes).   
 

24. AUDIT COMMISSION:  ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER 2009/10  

 

The Committee noted the report of the Chief Internal Auditor concerning the Annual 
Audit Letter presenting the results of the statutory audit of the Council’s 2009/10 
financial statements and the assessment of arrangements to achieve value for money 
in the Council’s use of resources.  The Committee noted in particular the assurance 
that electricity meter readings would be complete by the end of March.   (Copy of the 
report appended to the signed minutes).   
 

25. AUDIT COMMISSION:  AUDIT AND INSPECTION PROGRESS REPORT  

 

The Committee noted the report of the Chief Internal Auditor detailing the Audit 
Commission’s progress report.  (Copy of the report appended to signed minutes).   
 

26. INTERNAL AUDIT:  STATUS OF WORK  

 

The Committee noted the report of the Chief Internal Auditor requesting that the 
Committee notes the Internal Audit Status of Work report for the period ending 
November 2010.  (Copy of the report appended to the signed minutes).   
 
 

27. INTERNAL AUDIT: REVIEW OF THE ANNUAL OPERATIONAL PLAN 2010/11  

 

The Committee approved the revised Annual Operational Internal Audit Plan for 
2010/11.  (Copy of the report appended to the signed minutes).   
 



 

 

- 7 - 
 

28. RISK MANAGEMENT ACTION PLAN 2010-11:  STATUS REPORT  

 

The Committee noted the report of the Executive Director of Resources (Interim) 
detailing the content of the Annual Governance Statement 2009/10 Action Plan Status.  
(Copy of the report appended to the signed minutes).   
 
 

29. ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2009-10: ACTION PLAN STATUS REPORT  

 

The Committee noted the report of the Executive Director of Resources (Interim) 
detailing the content of the Annual Governance Statement 2009-10 Action Plan Status 
document.   (Copy of the report appended to the signed minutes).   
 

30. ANNUAL TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY AND PRUDENTIAL LIMITS 
2010/11-2013/14  

 

The Committee noted the report of the Acting Executive Director detailing the City 
Council’s Indicators and the Treasury Management Strategy and summarising the main 
activities undertaken during 2010/11.  (Copy of the report appended to the signed 
minutes).   
 
 

 


